CHAPTER 130.

TOWN OF AFTON.

AN ACT to Legalize the Incorporation of the Town of Afton, APRIL 14. Union County, Iowa, and the Acts of the Officers acting thereunder.

WHEREAS. The town of Afton, in Union county, Iowa, Preamble. was on the thirtieth day of November, 1868, incorporated under the general incorporation law of the State of Iowa; and,

WHEREAS. Doubts exist as to the regularity of the

proceeding in the incorporation of said town; and,

WHEREAS; The officers elected at the first election after the incorporation of said town, failed to call an election on the first Monday of March, 1869, as provided by law, but continued to perform the duties of their said offices, by holding over until the regular election on the first Monday of March, 1870; therefore.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the incorporation of the town of Incorporation leads to the State of Iowa, That the incorporation of the town of Incorporation leads to the Iowa is hereby of council helding legalized; and that all the official acts of the town council legal. of said town of Afton, done and performed, from the first Monday in March, 1869, to the first Monday of March, 1870, be and the same are hereby declared as legal as if said officers had been duly elected at the regular election on the first Monday of March, 1869.

SEC. 2. This act being of immediate importance, Taking effect. shall take effect from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, paper published at Des Moines, Iowa, and The Afton Weekly Tribune, paper published in Afton, Iowa, without expense to the State.

Approved, April 14, 1870.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in *The Afton Weekly Tribune*, April 21, and in the *Daily Iowa State Register*, April 26, 1870.

ED WRIGHT, Secretary of State.